## RESOLUTION NO. CSD 2025-\_\_\_\_

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD FOR THE MORENO VALLEY COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA, INITIATING PROCEEDINGS TO LEVY FISCAL YEAR 2025/26 ASSESSMENTS AGAINST REAL PROPERTY IN MORENO VALLEY COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT LIGHTING MAINTENANCE DISTRICT NO. 2014-01

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 61122(e), the Moreno Valley Community Services District (the "CSD") is authorized to levy benefit assessments for operations and maintenance pursuant to the Landscaping and Lighting Assessment Act of 1972 (Streets & Highways Code Section 22500 et seq.) (the "Act"); and

WHEREAS, by its Resolution No. CSD 2014-08, adopted on May 27, 2014, the Board of Directors, pursuant to the Act, established the Moreno Valley Community Services District Lighting Maintenance District No. 2014-01 (the "Assessment District") to fund street lighting services through the levy of annual assessments against real property; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors desires to initiate proceedings to levy assessments in connection with the Assessment District for fiscal year (FY) 2025/26.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD FOR THE MORENO VALLEY COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. <u>Recitals</u>. The above recitals are all true and correct.
- Initiation of Proceedings. Pursuant to Section 22622 of the Act, the Board of Directors hereby initiates proceedings for the FY 2025/26 levy of the annual assessments in connection with the Assessment District.
- Direction to Engineer. The City Engineer is hereby directed to prepare and file, or cause to be prepared and filed, a report pursuant to Section 22565 et seq. of the Act with respect to the FY 2025/26 levy in connection with the Assessment District. The improvements associated with the Assessment District are substantially the same improvements as in FY 2024/25.
- 4. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.
- 5. <u>Certification</u>. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution, and shall maintain on file as a public record this Resolution.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 18<sup>th</sup> day of March 2025.

Mayor of the City of Moreno Valley, acting in the capacity of President of the Board for the Moreno Valley Community Services District

ATTEST:

City Clerk of the City of Moreno Valley, acting in the capacity of Secretary of the Moreno Valley Community Services District

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney, acting in the capacity of General Counsel of the Moreno Valley Community Services District

## **RESOLUTION JURAT**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE ) ss. CITY OF MORENO VALLEY )

I, M. Patricia Rodriguez, Secretary of the Moreno Valley Community Services District, Moreno Valley, California do hereby certify that Resolution No. CSD 2025-\_\_ was duly and regularly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Moreno Valley Community Services District at a regular meeting held on the 18<sup>th</sup> day of March 2025, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

**ABSTAIN:** 

(Boardmembers, Vice-President and President)

SECRETARY

(SEAL)

Resolution No. CSD 2025-Date Adopted: March 18, 2025